

#### **Executive Summary for Action**

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting Wednesday, October 9, 2024

#### Agenda Item

Item 7. A. – Authorization to Award Construction Contract for the Spring Creek Project

#### **Prepared By**

Linda Loomis, Administrator

#### Summary

In October 2018, the Board of Managers approved an implementation plan for the LMRWD Comprehensive Watershed Management plan which included a project to stabilize 2 sites along Spring Creek in the city of Carver.

In 2019, the LMRWD commissioned an assessment of the streambank that was completed by Barr Engineering Company, which recommended assessment of the hydrology of Spring Creek. In 2020, Young Environmental Consulting Group completed a hydrological review of Spring Creek, which recommended prioritizing stream bank stabilization at 112 East 5<sup>th</sup> Street and 404 Broadway Street.

In response, the Spring Creek Stabilization project was designed, construction drawings were developed by I & S Group, Inc. (ISG), permits were obtained, and bidding was completed to stabilize the stream at the above referenced locations. The project is being funded by the LMRWD through its Plan Implementation Program. The following presents the design, permitting and bidding process.

#### Design, Permitting and Bidding

ISG, working in consultation with Young Environmental Consulting Group, completed the design, permitting and bidding for the project.

#### Design

The Project proposes to stabilize the stream bank at two locations upstream of East 4<sup>th</sup> Street. The Project constructs bank stabilization measures; implements erosion control measures and debris removal; and revegetates all disturbed areas.

#### Permitting

The following permits are applicable to the Project:

• The Project requires an NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit, which is to be completed by the contractor and sent to the District upon receipt.

Item 7. A. – Authorization to Award Construction Contract for the Spring Creek Project Executive Summary
October 9, 2024

Page 2

- Because the City of Carver has a Municipal LGU permit from the LMRWD, the City is responsible for ensuring compliance with LMRWD standards and will issue a permit for the Project.
- The US Army Corps of Engineers (COE) regulates the discharge of dredge or fill into public waters. The COE was consulted, and this Project does not require additional permitting from the COE.

#### **Bidding Process**

Upon completion of the Project's design, bid documents were prepared and put out for bid on September 5, 2024

- 9/5/2024—Bid documents were uploaded to QuestCDN, and potential bidders were able to access them.
- 9/23/2024-Held a virtual pre-bid conference. Linda Loomis, District Administrator, Hannah LeClaire, Young Environmental Project Engineer, Chris Adams, Bailey Bocchino and Jacob Rischmiller, ISG, were in attendance. An overview of the Project was provided and questions from potential bidders were answered.
- Questions generated at the pre-bid conference resulted in one addendum being issued:
  - 9/26/2024—Addendum #1 is issued to address location of a debris disposal site, amend the construction schedule to better align with the ability to acquire plants, and to update the agreement form to align with the revised schedule,
- 10/1/2024—Bidding period was closed, and bids received were presented at a virtual meeting. Linda Loomis, District Administrator, Hannah LeClaire, Young Environmental Project Engineer, Chris Adams, Bailey Bocchino and Jacob Rischmiller, ISG, were in attendance. Each bid package was checked for the following bid requirements:
  - o 5% Bid bond
  - Prime Contractor Response Form (Responsible Contractor Form)
  - First-Tier Subcontractor List
  - Available Equipment List
  - o Reference List of similar work within the past 5 years
- Seven bids were received and are arranged in order from lowest bid to highest bid in the attached recommendation from ISG.

#### Attachments

Bid Recommendation dated October 1, 2024, from ISG Resolution 2024-22 -Spring Creek Stream Bank Stabilization Project Bid Package from Sunram, Inc.

#### **Recommended Action**

Motion to award bid to the low bidder, Sunram Construction, Inc.; adopt Resolution 2024-22; and direct staff to prepare contract documents with Sunram Construction, Inc.

#### **Bid Recommendation**

OCTOBER 1, 2024

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District 112 E 4<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 102 Chaska, Minnesota 55318



#### RE: Bid Award Recommendation for Spring Creek Stabilization

Ms. Loomis,

On Tuesday, October 1, 2024, Bids were received for the Spring Creek Stabilization . A total of seven bids were received ranging from \$91,443.00 to \$152,440.65. During the bid letting, ISG accepted all of the Contractors that provided the following bidding requirements;

- 5% Bid bond
- Prime Contractor Response Form (Responsible Contractor Form)
- First-Tier Subcontractor List
- Available Equipment List
- Reference List of similar work within the past 5 years.

The apparent low bidder for Spring Creek Stabilization is Sunram Construction, Inc. from Corcoran, MN, with a base bid price of \$91,443.00. The Engineer's estimate was \$107,035.75 for the base bid. Refer to Table 1, below for a summary of the bid results with a complete bid tabulation attached to this letter.

Table 1: Bid Results Summary Table

Contractor	Base Bid
Engineer's Estimate	\$107,035.75
Sunram Construction, Inc.	\$91,443.00
K.A. Witt Construction Inc.	\$98,662.75
JL Theis, Inc.	\$106,754.52
Native Resource Preservation LLC	\$122,199.27
ACM LLC	\$132,607.46
MNL	\$142,495.00
RES, LLC	\$152,440.65

ISG has not worked with Sunram Construction, Inc. previously, however the contractor has provided an extensive list of references demonstrating applicable experience. Based on references provided, ISG recommends awarding the project to Sunram Construction, Inc. ISG has contacted Sunram Construction, Inc. and they would like to start the project in mid-November 2024, dependent on weather and landowner agreements. The completion date for the project is May 15, 2025 with milestones on December 31, 2024 and February 1, 2025 for completion of sites 1 and 2 respectively. If there any questions about the bidder, please do not hesitate to ask.

Sincerely,

Bailey Bocchino, PE

Water Resources Engineer Bailey.Bocchino@ISGInc.com

Bailey Bocchir

Owner: Lower Minnesota River Watershed District

Solicitor: ISGInc - Provider Account

10/01/2024 10:00 AM CDT



				Enginee	r Estimate	Sunram Cor	nstruction, Inc.	K.A. Witt Con	struction Inc.	JL The	eis, Inc.	ative Resource	Preservation L	I ACN	/I LLC	N	INL	RE	S, LLC
Line Item Item Cod	Item Description	U of M	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	1 MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00	\$9,165.40	\$9,165.40	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,323.00	\$6,323.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00
2	2 PUSSY WILLOW (Salix discolor)	EA	2	\$224.00	\$448.00	\$178.50	\$357.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$44.00	\$88.00	\$263.50	\$527.00	\$687.55	\$1,375.10	\$220.00	\$440.00	\$358.00	\$716.00
3	3 PAGODA DOGWOOD (Cornus alternifolia)	EA	6	\$280.00	\$1,680.00	\$102.00	\$612.00	\$110.00	\$660.00	\$44.00	\$264.00	\$220.60	\$1,323.60	\$305.96	\$1,835.76	\$220.00	\$1,320.00	\$111.40	\$668.40
4	4 CHOKECHERRY (Prunus virginiana)	EA	6	\$98.00	\$588.00	\$77.00	\$462.00	\$110.00	\$660.00	\$44.00	\$264.00	\$114.30	\$685.80	\$265.85	\$1,595.10	\$60.00	\$360.00	\$111.40	\$668.40
5	5 NANNYBERRY (Viburnum lentago)	EA	6	\$119.00	\$714.00	\$82.00	\$492.00	\$110.00	\$660.00	\$44.00	\$264.00	\$177.25	\$1,063.50	\$283.04	\$1,698.24	\$40.00	\$240.00	\$111.40	\$668.40
6	6 DOWNY ARROWWOOD (Viburnum rafinesquianum)	EA	5	\$207.00	\$1,035.00	\$109.00	\$545.00	\$110.00	\$550.00	\$44.00	\$220.00	\$150.65	\$753.25	\$271.58	\$1,357.90	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$111.40	\$557.00
7	7 NINEBARK (Physocarpus opulifolius)	EA	5	\$152.00	\$760.00	\$102.00	\$510.00	\$110.00	\$550.00	\$44.00	\$220.00	\$197.00	\$985.00	\$66.46	\$332.30	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$111.40	\$557.00
8	8 BLACK RASPBERRY (Rubus occidentalis)	EA	18	\$55.00	\$990.00	\$41.00	\$738.00	\$110.00	\$1,980.00	\$44.00	\$792.00	\$62.32	\$1,121.76	\$58.44	\$1,051.92	\$40.00	\$720.00	\$31.50	\$567.00
9	9 SPOTTED JOE PYE WEED (Eutrochium maculatum)	EA	24	\$35.00	\$840.00	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$42.00	\$1,008.00	\$44.00	\$1,056.00	\$51.40	\$1,233.60	\$55.00	\$1,320.00	\$40.00	\$960.00	\$31.50	\$756.00
10	10 SPOTTED GERANIUM (Geranium maculatum)	EA	64	\$45.00	\$2,880.00	\$33.00	\$2,112.00	\$42.00	\$2,688.00	\$44.00	\$2,816.00	\$56.13	\$3,592.32	\$61.68	\$3,947.52	\$40.00	\$2,560.00	\$31.50	\$2,016.00
11	11 VIRGINA CREEPER (Parthenocissus quinquefolia)	EA	75	\$53.00	\$3,975.00	\$41.00	\$3,075.00	\$42.00	\$3,150.00	\$44.00	\$3,300.00	\$56.97	\$4,272.75	\$56.15	\$4,211.25	\$40.00	\$3,000.00	\$31.50	\$2,362.50
12	12 OBEDIENT PLANT (Physostegia virginiana)	EA	37	\$35.00	\$1,295.00	\$31.00	\$1,147.00	\$42.00	\$1,554.00	\$44.00	\$1,628.00	\$51.18	\$1,893.66	\$55.00	\$2,035.00	\$40.00	\$1,480.00	\$31.50	\$1,165.50
13	13 SOLOMON'S SEAL (Polygonatum biflorum)	EA	15	\$53.00	\$795.00	\$35.00	\$525.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$44.00	\$660.00	\$66.53	\$997.95	\$58.44	\$876.60	\$40.00	\$600.00	\$31.50	\$472.50
14	14 GOLDENROD (Solidago canadensis)	EA	57	\$35.00	\$1,995.00	\$30.00	\$1,710.00	\$42.00	\$2,394.00	\$44.00	\$2,508.00	\$57.29	\$3,265.53	\$55.00	\$3,135.00	\$40.00	\$2,280.00	\$31.50	\$1,795.50
15	15 SPRENGEL'S SEDGE (Carex Sprengelii)	EA	76	\$35.00	\$2,660.00	\$30.00	\$2,280.00	\$42.00	\$3,192.00	\$44.00	\$3,344.00	\$52.63	\$3,999.88	\$55.00	\$4,180.00	\$40.00	\$3,040.00	\$31.50	\$2,394.00
16	16 HEAVY VEGETATIVE CLEARING WITH TREE REMOVAL	AC	0.15	\$30,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$6,750.00	\$75,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$103,407.20	\$15,511.08	\$16,614.94	\$2,492.24	\$40,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$29,402.00	\$4,410.30
17	17 INSTALL SILT FENCE	LF	140	\$6.50	\$910.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$4.00	\$560.00	\$12.67	\$1,773.80	\$6.35	\$889.00	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$5.59	\$782.60
18	18 INSTALL SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG	LF	213	\$6.50	\$1,384.50	\$5.00	\$1,065.00	\$5.00	\$1,065.00	\$4.00	\$852.00	\$11.22	\$2,389.86	\$4.86	\$1,035.18	\$10.00	\$2,130.00	\$6.05	\$1,288.65
19	19 12-INCH COIR LOG	LF	46	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$15.00	\$690.00	\$15.00	\$690.00	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$66.62	\$3,064.52	\$31.34	\$1,441.64	\$50.00	\$2,300.00	\$18.70	\$860.20
20	20 16-INCH COIR LOG	LF	325	\$27.00	\$8,775.00	\$27.00	\$8,775.00	\$20.00	\$6,500.00	\$22.00	\$7,150.00	\$50.49	\$16,409.25	\$21.85	\$7,101.25	\$70.00	\$22,750.00	\$26.50	\$8,612.50
21	21 RIPARIAN SOUTH AND WEST MNDOT SEED MIX 34-261 WITH CATEGORY 20 EROSION CO	SF	2856	\$4.50	\$12,852.00	\$1.10	\$3,141.60	\$0.75	\$2,142.00	\$2.02	\$5,769.12	\$0.30	\$856.80	\$2.47	\$7,054.32	\$5.00	\$14,280.00	\$0.64	\$1,827.84
22	22 TURF SEED - MNDOT SEED MIX 25-131 WITH CATEGORY 20 EROSION CONTROL BLANKE	SF	3049	\$3.25	\$9,909.25	\$0.50	\$1,524.50	\$0.75	\$2,286.75	\$1.60	\$4,878.40	\$0.40	\$1,219.60	\$2.33	\$7,104.17	\$5.00	\$15,245.00	\$0.64	\$1,951.36
23	23 LIVE STAKES	SY	246	\$30.00	\$7,380.00	\$25.25	\$6,211.50	\$18.00	\$4,428.00	\$33.00	\$8,118.00	\$64.38	\$15,837.48	\$47.78	\$11,753.88	\$15.00	\$3,690.00	\$53.00	\$13,038.00
24	24 REMOVE & DISPOSE BROKEN HEADWALL	EA	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$975.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,694.82	\$3,389.64	\$783.16	\$1,566.32	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,980.00	\$3,960.00
25	25 REMOVE TREE OBSTRUCTIONS	EA	13	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$450.00	\$5,850.00	\$375.00	\$4,875.00	\$800.00	\$10,400.00	\$203.54	\$2,646.02	\$536.75	\$6,977.75	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$500.00	\$6,500.00
26	26 CLASS III RIPRAP WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	CY	155	\$120.00	\$18,600.00	\$155.00	\$24,025.00	\$135.00	\$20,925.00	\$177.00	\$27,435.00	\$97.48	\$15,109.40	\$227.64	\$35,284.20	\$210.00	\$32,550.00	\$324.00	\$50,220.00
27	27 COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	40	\$20.00	\$800.00	\$48.00	\$1,920.00	\$175.00	\$7,000.00	\$122.00	\$4,880.00	\$84.21	\$3,368.40	\$58.81	\$2,352.40	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$165.00	\$6,600.00
28	28 MISC. GRADING & REMOVE LANDSCAPING FABRIC	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,575.00	\$2,575.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,355.00	\$2,355.00	\$7,039.57	\$7,039.57	\$4,650.62	\$4,650.62	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,470.00	\$3,470.00
29	29 COMMON BORROW	CY	45	\$50.00	\$2,250.00	\$43.00	\$1,935.00	\$125.00	\$5,625.00	\$122.00	\$5,490.00	\$74.85	\$3,368.25	\$87.84	\$3,952.80	\$70.00	\$3,150.00	\$179.00	\$8,055.00
	Base Bid Total				\$107,035.75		\$91,443.00		\$98,662.75		\$106,754.52		\$122,199.27		\$132,607.46		\$142,495.00		\$152,440.65

Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning

### **SECTION 00 3113 BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE SPRING CREEK STABILIZATION** LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT **CARVER ENGINEER PROJECT NO. 23-29507**

SEPTEMBER 5, 2024	ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS POSTED			
SEPTEMBER 23, 2024 @ 10:00 AM	PRE-BID CONFERENCE (VIRTUAL)			
OCTOBER 1, 2024 @ 10:00 AM	BID LETTING			
OCTOBER 9, 2024	ESTIMATED DATE TO ISSUE NOTICE OF AWARD			
CONTINGENT UPON LANDOWNER AGREEMENTS	NOTICE TO PROCEED			
DECEMBER 31, 2024	MILESTONE 1: SITE 1 COMPLETION (INCLUDING			
DECEMBER 31, 2024	SEEDING & TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL)			
FEBRUARY 1, 2025	MILESTONE 2: SITE 2 COMPLETION (INCLUDING			
	SEEDING & TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL)			
MAY 15, 2025	PLANTINGS & SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION			
JUNE 18, 2025	FINAL ACCEPTANCE			

#### **END OF SECTION**

\_\_\_\_\_\_ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

#### **RESOLUTION 24-22**

#### LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

# AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE SPRING CREEK STREAM BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District (LMRWD) has an approved watershed management plan pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 103B.231 (the Plan); and

WHEREAS, the Plan identifies the Spring Creek Bank Stabilization Project (the Project) in its capital improvement program for the purpose of implementing best management practices to mitigate sources of erosion, reduce turbidity, protect the stream channel and improve ecological integrity of the stream corridor in Spring Creek within the City of Carver, Minnesota; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2014, the LMRWD's Strategic Resource Evaluation collected enough data to support the status of Spring Creek as impaired for Turbidity and E. coli.; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2014, the resident at 112 East 5<sup>th</sup> Street contacted the LMRWD because of concerns with erosion and the Carver SWCD was consulted to develop a concept for stabilization at the site; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2018, the LMRWD included stream bank stabilization at Spring Creek in the Implementation Program of the LMRWD's 2018-2027 LMRWD Watershed Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the LMRWD assessed stream bank stabilization along Spring Creek which identified additional sites. The assessment was to develop additional understanding of the erosion issues, estimate erosion extents and causes and to comment on the Carver SWCD concept plans; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2023, the LMRWD caused plans and specifications to be prepared, to stabilize the banks of Spring Creek upstream of 4<sup>th</sup> Street East, Carver, MN, up to and including 112 East 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Carver MN; and

**WHEREAS**, the LMRWD solicited sealed bids for the work in accordance with Minnesota law. Seven bids were received and opened, Sunram Construction, Inc. submitted the lowest bid and is determined by the Board of Managers, on the basis of recommendations of District staff and consultants, to be a responsible bidder.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers awards the contract for construction of the Project to Sunram Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$91,443.00; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the Administrator to execute a construction contract for the Project in the amount of \$91,443.00; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the Administrator to issue a formal notice to proceed to Sunram Construction, Inc. in accordance with the terms of this resolution, on advice of counsel and after receipt of a signed contract and required bonds and insurance documentation; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the Administrator to issue this resolution to the City of Carver to serve as notice of LMRWD intent. The question was on the adoption of the Resolution and there were \_\_\_\_ yeas and \_\_\_\_ nays as follows: <u>Absent</u> <u>Abstain</u> <u>Yea</u> Nay **BARISONZI KUPLIC** LAMMERS SALVATO VISWANATHAN Adopted by the Board of Managers of the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District on this 9th day of October 2024. Joseph Barisonzi, President ATTEST:

Lauren Salvato, Secretary

#### SECTION 00 4100 BID FORM

#### SPRING CREEK STABILIZATION

#### **B\_PROJECT TITLE LINE 2**

#### LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

#### CARVER, MINNESOTA

#### **ENGINEER PROJECT NO. 23-29507**

THE TERMS USED IN THIS BID WITH INITIAL CAPITAL LETTERS HAVE THE MEANINGS STATED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, AND THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS.

#### **ARTICLE 1 - OWNER AND BIDDER**

#### THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District

112 E. 4th Street Suite 102

Chaska, MN 55318

The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

#### **ARTICLE 2 - ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID**

#### THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE SUBMITTED WITH AND MADE A CONDITION OF THIS BID:

Required Bid security;

Bidders Proof of Responsibility Form;

List of First Tier Subcontractors;

List of Available Equipment;

List of References

#### ARTICLE 3 - BASIS OF BID - UNIT PRICES

Unit Price Bids

- A. Bidder will perform the following Work, of the estimated quantities attached, at the unit prices indicated on the electronic bid form :
- B. Bidder acknowledges that:
  - 1. Each Bid Unit Price includes an amount considered by Bidder to be adequate to cover Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item.
  - 2. Estimated quantities are not guaranted, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Work will be based on actual installed quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### **ARTICLE 4 - TIME OF COMPLETION**

16

Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar days indicated in the Agreement.

Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated and special damages.

## ARTICLE 5 - BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: ACCEPTANCE PERIOD, INSTRUCTIONS, AND RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

Bid Acceptance Period

A. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

Instructions to Bidders

B. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security.

Receipt of Addenda

C. Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Addendum Date
1	9/26/24

#### ARTICLE 6 - BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

Bidder's Representations

- A. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents the following:
  - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including Addenda.
    - 2. Bidder has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

- 3. Bidder is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
- 4. Bidder has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- 5. Bidder has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings.
- 6. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, if selected as Contractor; and (c) Bidder's (Contractor's) safety precautions and programs.
- 7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Bidder agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
- 8. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.
- Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- 10. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- 11. The submission of this Bid constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Bidder that without exception the Bid and all prices in the Bid are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Bidding Documents.

#### Bidder's Certifications

4

- B. The Bidder certifies the following:
  - 1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation.
  - 2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid.

- 3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding.
- 4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02.A:
  - Corrupt practice means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process.
  - b. Fraudulent practice means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish bid prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition.
  - c. Collusive practice means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.
  - d. Coercive practice means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

11

W

Bidder:	Sunram Construction	Inc.
	(typed or printed name of organization)	
Ву:	Ryan M. Surum	
	(individual's signature)	
Name:	Kyan M. Junram	
	(typed or printed)	
Title:	President	4.4
Date:	10/1/24 (typed or printed)	XI.
	(typed or printed)	
If Bidder is a corp	poration, a partnership or a joint venture, attach evidence of au	ithority to sign.
Attest:		ž.
	(individual's signature)	W
Name:		ice
	(typed or printed)	
Title:		
	(typed or printed)	
Date:		· -
	(typed or printed)	
Address: (for giving notices)	20010 75th Ave. North	
City:	Corcoran MN 55340	
State:	MN	
Zip Code:	55340	
Bidders Contact Infor	mation	
Name:	Ruan M Sun sum	
	(typed or printed)	
Title:	President	
Phone Number:	763-420-214 (typed or printed)	
Email:	ryan @ surram constructionin	C. Com
Address:	20010 7546 AUR Noch	
City:	Corcorda	
State:	MN	
Zip Code:	56240	
Bidder's Contractor	35,70	
License No.	RC 645220	

#### **END OF SECTION**

# SECTION 00 4114.01 FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR LIST

**ATTACHMENT A-1** 

#### MINN. STAT. §16.285, SUBD. 5:

1.01 A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. Prior to execution of a construction contract and as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction contract, the apparent successful prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority a supplemental verification under oath confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor shall obtain from all subcontractors with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to the execution of a construction contract with each subcontractor.

FIRST - TIER SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES  (LEGAL NAME OF COMPANY AS  REGISTERED WITH THE SECRETARY OF  STATE)	NAME OF CITY WHERE COMPANY HOME OFFICE IS LOCATED	WORK BEING PERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTOR			
Landbridge Ecological	St. Paul	Plantings + Restoration			
	· · · · ·				

				/ s .
SUPPL	EMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTA	ACHMENT	A-1	
1.01	By signing this document I certify tunder oath that:	that I am a	n owner or office	r of the company, and I swear
1.02	All first-tier subcontractors listed of under oath by an owner or officer contractor as defined in Minn. §16	that they i		
AU1	THORIZED SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR C	)FFICER:		PRINTED NAME:
fy	an M. Soman		Ryan N	1. Sunsan
TITLE	President		DATE: /0/0	/24
сомі	PANY NAME: Survan	ions tri	uction, I	ne.

#### **END OF FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTOR LIST**



#### Bid Bond

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Sunram Construction, Inc.
20010 75th Avenue North
Corcoran, MN 55340
OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District 112 5th Street East, Suite 102 Chaska, MN 55318

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of Amount Bid (5%)

#### PROJECT:

Init.

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Spring Creek Stabilization

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
United Fire & Casualty Company
118 2nd Ave. SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52407

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 1st day of October, 2024

1	Sunram Construction, Inc.
Smelts Shierts	(Principal) (Seal)
(Witness)	Fran M. Sunray President
$\sim h \perp$	(Title),
$(1)$ $\mathcal{U}_{i}$	United Fire & Casualty Company
MMICH	(Seal)
(Witness)	Cute Constitution
	(Title) Nicole M. Coty Attorney-in-fact

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document A310<sup>TM</sup> – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

#### CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOFF
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
On the 1 day of OCTOBER 2024 before me personally
appeared, Ryan Sungam to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and
say: that s/he resides in MINNESOTA that s/he is the PRESIDENT
of the Sunram Construction, Inc. the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that s/he knows the seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation; and that s/he signed her/his
name thereto by like order.
name thereto by fixe order.
ANNETTE MARIE SHIERTS NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/25
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATE SURETY
STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF Dakota
On the 1st day of October , 2024 before me personally appeared, Nicole M. Coty to me known, who being
me personally appeared, Nicole M. Coty to me known, who being
duly sworn, did say: that s/he resides in Minnesota that s/he is the aforesaid
officer or attorney in fact of United Fire & Casualty Company
a corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said
corporation; and that said instrument as signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by
the aforesaid officer, by authority of its board of directors; and the aforesaid officer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
JESSICA ANN OLSON Notary Babric
NOTARY PUBLIC
MINNESOTA 1



#### UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, LOS ANGELES, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

**Inquiries: Surety Department** 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

(original on file at Home Office of Company – See Certification)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa; United Fire & Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and Financial Pacific Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint

NICOLE M. COTY, AMANDA PLANTENBERG, ERIN J. POHLMAN, JACQUELINE RILEY, JESSICA A. OLSON, DEAN SHAVER, MARLENA POPE, SIERRA MCQUOID, EACH INDIVIDUALLY

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$50,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shall expire the 30th day of January, 2026 unless sooner revoked Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

by United Fire & Casualty

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted by the Boards of Directors of United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 30th day of January, 2024

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

Vice President On 30th day of January, 2024, before me personally came Kyanna M. Saylor to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that she resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that she is a Vice President of United

Fire & Casualty Company, a Vice President of United Fire & Indenmity Company, and a Vice President of Financial Pacific Insurance Company the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Patti Waddell Iowa Notarial Seal Commission number 713274 My Commission Expires 10/26/2025 ath Wassell Notary Public My commission expires: 10/26/2025

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indenmity Company, and Assistant Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

- 2024

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations

\_day of this October

MILLIAN IN CORPORATI





By: May A Borbach Assistant Secretary,

UF&C & UF&I & FPIC

BP@A0045 122017

# SECTION 00 4114 PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PROJECT TITLE: SPRING CREEK STABILIZATION

This form includes changes by statutory references from the Laws of Minnesota 2015, chapter 64, sections 1-9. This form must be submitted with the response to this solicitation. A response received without this form, will be rejected.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 7. IMPLEMENTATION. ... any prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that does not meet the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 or fails to verify that it meets those criteria is not a responsible contractor and is not eligible to be awarded a construction contract for the project or to perform work on the project...

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 3. RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, MINIMUM CRITERIA. "Responsible contractor" means a contractor that conforms to the responsibility requirements in the solicitation document for its portion of the work on the project and verifies that it meets the following minimum criteria:

#### A. The Contractor:

- 1. is in compliance with workers' compensation and unemployment insurance requirements;
- 2. is in compliance with Department of Revenue and Department of Employment and Economic Development registration requirements if it has employees;
- 3. has a valid federal tax identification number or a valid Social Security number if an individual; and
- 4. has filed a certificate of authority to transact business in Minnesota with the Secretary of State if a foreign corporation or cooperative.
- B. The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has not violated section 177.24, 177.25, 177.41 to 177.44, 181.13, 181.14, or 181.722, and has not violated United States Code, title 29, sections 201 to 219, or United States Code, title 40, sections 3141 to 3148. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity:
  - repeatedly fails to pay statutorily required wages or penalties on one or more separate
    projects for a total underpayment of \$25,000 or more within the three-year period,
    provided that a failure to pay is "repeated" only if it involves two or more separate and
    distinct occurrences of underpayment during the three-year period;
  - 2. has been issued an order to comply by the commissioner of Labor and Industry that has become final;
  - has been issued at least two determination letters within the three-year period by the Department of Transportation finding an underpayment by the contractor or related entity to its own employees;
  - has been found by the commissioner of Labor and Industry to have repeatedly or willfully violated any of the sections referenced in this clause pursuant to section 177.27;
  - has been issued a ruling or findings of underpayment by the administrator of the Wage and Hour Division of the United States Department of Labor that have become final or have been upheld by an administrative law judge or the Administrative Review Board; or

- 6. has been found liable for underpayment of wages or penalties or misrepresenting a construction worker as an independent contractor in an action brought in a court having jurisdiction. Provided that, if the contractor or related entity contests a determination of underpayment by the Department of Transportation in a contested case proceeding, a violation does not occur until the contested case proceeding has concluded with a determination that the contractor or related entity underpaid wages or penalties;\*
- C. The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before submitting the verification, has not violated section 181.723 or chapter 326B. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity has been issued a final administrative or licensing order;\*
- D. The contractor or related entity has not, more than twice during the three-year period , before submitting the verification, had a certificate of compliance under section 363A.36 revoked or suspended based on the provisions of section 363A.36, with the revocation or suspension becoming final because it was upheld by the Office of Administrative Hearings or was not appealed to the office;\*
- E. The contractor or related entity has not received a final determination assessing a monetary sanction from the Department of Administration or Transportation for failure to meet targeted group business, disadvantaged business enterprise, or veteran-owned business goals, due to a lack of good faith effort, more than once during the three-year period before submitting the verification;\*
  - \* Any violations, suspensions, revocations, or sanctions, as defined in clauses (2) to (5), occurring prior to July 1, 2014, shall not be considered in determining whether a contractor or related entity meets the minimum criteria.
- F. The contractor or related entity is not currently suspended or debarred by the federal government or the state of Minnesota or any of its departments, commissions, agencies, or political subdivisions that have authority to debar a contractor; and
- G. All subcontractors and motor carriers that the contractor intends to use to perform project work have verified to the contractor through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria listed in clauses (1) to (6).

#### Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION.

A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project. Prior to execution of a construction contract, and as a condition precedent to the execution of a construction contract, the apparent successful prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority a supplemental verification under oath confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7). Each contractor or subcontractor shall obtain from all subcontractors with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with each subcontractor.

If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the additional subcontractors.

A prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority upon request copies of the signed verifications of compliance from all subcontractors of any tier pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (7). A prime contractor and subcontractors shall not be responsible for the false statements of any subcontractor with which they do not have a direct contractual relationship. A prime contractor and subcontractors shall be responsible for false statements by their first-tier subcontractors with which they have a direct contractual relationship only if they accept the verification of compliance with actual knowledge that it contains a false statement.

Subd. 5a. Motor carrier verification. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain annually from all motor carriers with which it will have a direct contractual relationship a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying that they meet all of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 prior to execution of a construction contract with each motor carrier. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall require each such motor carrier to provide it with immediate written notification in the event that the motor carrier no longer meets one or more of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 after submitting its annual verification. A motor carrier shall be ineligible to perform work on a project covered by this section if it does not meet all the minimum criteria in subdivision 3. Upon request, a prime contractor or subcontractor shall submit to the contracting authority the signed verifications of compliance from all motor carriers providing for-hire transportation of materials, equipment, or supplies for a project.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

A contractor responding to a solicitation document of a contracting authority shall submit to the contracting authority a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria in subdivision 3, with the exception of clause (7), at the time that it responds to the solicitation document.

A contracting authority may accept a signed statement under oath as sufficient to demonstrate that a contractor is a responsible contractor and shall not be held liable for awarding a contract in reasonable reliance on that statement. A prime contractor, subcontractor, or motor carrier that fails to verify compliance with any one of the required minimum criteria or makes a false statement under oath in a verification of compliance shall be ineligible to be awarded a construction contract on the project for which the verification was submitted.

A false statement under oath verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria may result in termination of a construction contract that has already been awarded to a prime contractor or subcontractor or motor carrier that submits a false statement. A contracting authority shall not be liable for declining to award a contract or terminating a contract based on a reasonable determination that the contractor failed to verify compliance with the minimum criteria or falsely stated that it meets the minimum criteria. A verification of compliance need not be notarized. An electronic verification of compliance made and submitted as part of an electronic bid shall be an acceptable verification of compliance under this section provided that it contains an electronic signature as defined in section 325L.02, paragraph (h).

#### **CERTIFICATION**

tic

By signing this document I certify that I am an owner or officer of the company, and I swear under oath that:

- H. My company meets each of the Minimum Criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined herein and is in compliance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, and
- I. if my company is awarded a contract, I will submit Attachment A-1 prior to contract execution, and
- if my company is awarded a contract, I will also submit Attachment A-2 as required.

Lyan M. Sansam	Ryan M. Sunsan
Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer	Printed Name:
President	10/1/24 Date
Title	Date
Surran Construction,	Inc.

NOTE: Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 2, (c) If only one prime contractor responds to a solicitation document, a contracting authority may award a construction contract to the responding prime contractor even if the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 are not met.

**END OF SECTION 00 4114** 

# SUNRAM CONSTRUCTION , INC. 2024 LABOR & EQUIPMENT RATES

	FOREMAN, TRUCK & HAND TOOLS		\$	110.00 HOUR
	LABORERS		\$	85.00 HOUR
	EXCAVATOR W/OPERATOR			
BHC-26	2011 KOMATSU HYDRAULIC MID EXCAVATOR	PC160 LC-8	\$	165.00 HOUR
BHC-27	2006 KOBELCO MINI EXCAVATOR	SK50SR-3	\$	145.00 HOUR
BHC-28	2012 CASE CX80 MINI EXCAVATOR	CX80	\$	145.00 HOUR
BHC-29	2011 CASE CX250C HYDRAULIC LARGE EXCAVATOR	CX250C	\$ \$	175.00 HOUR
BHC-30 BHC-31	2018 KUBOTA KX80-4SR3 MINI EXCAVATOR CASE CX75SR HYDRAULIC MINI EXCAVATOR	KX80-4SR3 CX75SR	\$ \$	145.00 HOUR 145.00 HOUR
BHC-32	KOMATSU PC55MR-3 MINI EXCAVATOR	PC55MR-3	\$	145.00 HOUR
BHC-33	KOMATSU PC170LC-10 MID EXCAVATOR	PC170LC-10	\$	165.00 HOUR
BHC-34	2017 JOHN DEERE 350G LC HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR	350G LC	\$	200.00 HOUR
BHC-35	2019 KOMATSU PC170LC-11 MID EXCAVATOR	PC170LC-11	\$	165.00 HOUR
	DOZER W/OPERATOR			
DZC-8	2004 CASE 750K DOZER	750K	\$	165.00 HOUR
DZC-9	2017 JOHN DEERE 700K DOZER	700K	\$	190.00 HOUR
DZC-11	2019 KOMATSU D51PXI DOZER	D51PXI	\$	190.00 HOUR
	FRONT END LOADER W/OPERATOR			
LD-2	2011 CASE 621E WHEEL LOADER	621E	\$	165.00 HOUR
	SKIDLOADER W/OPERATOR			
SLC-55	2012 KUBOTA SVL75HWC COMPACT TRACK LOADER	SVL75HWC	\$	155.00 HOUR
SLC-56	2017 KUBOTA SVL75-2HW MULTI TERRAIN LOADER	SVL75-2HW	\$	155.00 HOUR
SLC-58	2019 CATERPILLAR 257DS MULTI TERRAIN LOADER	257DS	\$	155.00 HOUR
SLC-59	2017 CATERPILLAR 259D MULTI TERRAIN LOADER	259D	\$	155.00 HOUR
01.0.00	HYDRAULIC SKID LOADER ATTACHMENT	CVII OE OC	\$	30.00 HOUR 165.00 HOUR
SLC-60 SLC-61	2019 KUBOTA SVL95-2S COMPACT TRACK LOADER KUBOTA SSV75 KUBOTA WHEEL SKID STEER	SVL95-2S SSV75	\$ \$	155.00 HOUR
SLC-61	2020 KUBOTA SVL95-2S HFC SKID STEER	SVL95-2S HFC	\$	165.00 HOUR
SLC-63	2020 KUBOTA SVL95-2S HFC SKID STEER	SVL95-2S HFC	\$	165.00 HOUR
SLC-64	2019 KUBOTA SVL95-2S COMPACT TRACK LOADER	SVL95-2S	\$	165.00 HOUR
SLC-65	2020 KUBOTA SVL75-2 COMPACT TRACK LOADER	SVL75-2	\$	165.00 HOUR
SLC-66	2023 CATERPILLAR 259D3 TRACK LOADER	259D3	\$	155.00 HOUR
SLC-67	2022 CATERPILLAR 259D3 TRACK LOADER	259D3	\$	155.00 HOUR
	DUMP TRUCK W/EQUIPMENT TRAILER		\$	145.00 HOUR
	DUMP TRUCK W/OPERATOR			
TKC-66	2004 FREIGHTLINER M2 112 QUAD DUMP TRUCK	DUMP	\$	130.00 HOUR
TKC-67	2003 VOLVO VHD64 TRI-AXLE DUMP TRUCK	DUMP	\$	130.00 HOUR
TKC-69	1999 PETERBILT 330 DUMP TRUCK	DUMP	\$	130.00 HOUR
ORT-1	2006 TEREX TA27 6X6 ARTICULATED DUMP TRUCK	OFF ROAD	\$	175.00 HOUR
TKC-76	2007 INTERNATIONAL WORKSTAR 7700 DUMP TRUCK	DUMP	\$	130.00 HOUR
ORT-2	2014 MOROOKA RUBBER TRACK	MST-2200VD	\$	200.00 HOUR
ORT-3 ORT-4	BELL B25B BELL B25B	OFF ROAD OFF ROAD	\$ \$	175.00 HOUR 175.00 HOUR
ORT-4 ORT-5	BELL B25B	OFF ROAD	\$	175.00 HOUR
OICI 5	BELLE BLOD	011 110112	*	1,0,00
or a · ·	COMPACTOR W/OPERATOR	DD 43	•	100.00 11017
CPC-32	STONE PD43 COMPACTOR #32	PD43 RT	\$ \$	120.00 HOUR 120.00 HOUR
CPC-35 CPC-36	WACKER RT WALK BEHIND #35 2008 WACKER VIB PLATE MD 3400LB #36	WP1550AW	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-38	2010 WACKER VIB FLATE NID 3400LB #30	BS60-21	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-42	2014 WACKER VIB PLATE MD 3400LB	WP1550AW	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-43	2015 WACKER VIB PLATE	BPU5545A	\$	120.00 HOUR
CPC-44	2017 WACKER VIB PLATE	BPU5545A	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-45	2018 WACKER RAMMER LG 2900-3600 LB	BS 60-4AS	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-46	2018 WACKER RAMMER LG 2900-3600 LB	BS 60-4AS	\$	100.00 HOUR
CPC-47	2019 WACKER VIB PLATE	VP 1550AW	\$	120.00 HOUR
CPC-48 CPC-49	2017 WACKER VIB PLATE BOMAG BW142PD ROLLER COMPACTOR	BPU5545A BW142PD	\$ \$	120.00 HOUR 120.00 HOUR
CPC-49 CPC-50	2005 INGERSOLL RAND VIBRATORY ROLLER	SD70D PROPAC	\$	120.00 HOUR
CPC-51	2021 WACKER VIB PLATE	BPU5545A	\$	120.00 HOUR
	CANA			
CWO 15	SAW  DADTNIED CAS DOWNEDED DIAIC SAW	V050	ø	125.00 110110
SWC-15	PARTNER GAS POWERED RING SAW	K950	\$	125.00 HOUR
	TRACTOR			
TRC-1	2005 NEW HOLLAND TRACTOR	TC45D	\$	100.00 HOUR

OVERTIME ON ALL EQUIPMENT 1.5 PER HOUR MOBILIZATION & DEMOBILIZATION \$350.00 MINIMUM OTHER SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT RATES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

### SUNRAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.

20010 75<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE NORTH CORCORAN, MN 55340 (763) 420-2140 PHONE (763) 494-3951 FAX

SPECIALIZING IN:
ALL TYPES OF RETAINING
WALLS
CREEK/POND RESTORATION
CONCRETE WORK
EXCAVATION AND HAULING

#### JOB REFERENCES CREEKS

#### MIDDLE RILEY CREEK STABILIZATION, EDEN PRAIRIE

RILEY PURGATORY BLUFF CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
BARR ENGINEERING, JESSICA OLSON (218)529-7118
REALIGN RILEY CREEK, GRADE THE CHANNEL BANK, INSTALL GRADE CONTROL AND
BANK STABILIZATION STRUCTURES TO IMPROVE CONNECTION OF THE STREAM TO THE
FLOOD PLAIN AND PREVENT STREAMBANK EROSION IN TWO LOCATIONS WITHIN
BEARPATH GOLF COURSE AND COUNTRY CLUB.
VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE 3 YEARS
JULY 2021 TO JULY 2025
TOTAL CONTRACT \$381,602.90

#### MISSISSIPPI RIVER COMMUNITY PARK RIVERBANK STABILIZATION, CITY OF ANOKA

HAKANSON ANDERSON, CRAIG JOCHUM (763)852-0485
CLEAR AND GRUB, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 7, COMMON EXCAVATION, FLOATATION SILT
CURTAIN, TOPSOIL BORROW, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET CAT 4, RIPRAP CLASS 4,
NATIVE SEED MAINTENANCE 3 YEARS
MAY 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2024
TOTAL CONTRACT \$745,935.56

#### MIDDLE SAND CREEK CORRIDOR RESTORATION, COON RAPIDS

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT PAN 19-08, JON JANKE (763)755-0975
WENCK ASSOCIATES PROJECT NO. 1239-0102 (763) 252-6800
STREAM RESTORATION & BANK STABILIZATION OF 4,500 LF OF SAND CREEK INCLUDING
TREE REMOVAL & LAND CLEARING, COARSE WOOD TOE W/ENCAPSULATED SOIL LIFT,
COMMON EXCAVATION, CLASS 3 RIPRAP, CLASS 2 RIPRAP, GRANULAR FILTER,
NATIVE SEEDING, STORM STRUCTURE W/SAFL BAFFLE, 3 YEAR VEGETATION MAINT &
3 YEAR INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL
JANUARY 2020 TO SEPTEMBER 2023
TOTAL CONTRACT \$773,124.63

#### ST CROIX RIVER RIVERBANK STABILIZATION AND RIVERWALK, CITY OF STILLWATER 2016-06

AMI CONSULTING ENGINEERS, BEN HARKER 651-344-8783 EXT. 66
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF RESHAPING AND STABILIZING THE RIVERBANK WITH RIP RAP AND
VEGETATION AND CREATING A WALK PATH.
SEPTEMBER 2021 TO OCTOBER 2022
TOTAL CONTRACT \$2,928,588.16

#### EVEREST LANE STREAMBANK STABILIZATION, CITY OF MAPLE GROVE 20-08

WSB ENGINEERING, JAKE NEWHALL (612)990-3576
CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, SITE GRADING, 36" RC PIPE SEWER DES,
CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, RIPRAP CLASS 3, ROCK DITCH CHECK,
ROCK LOG DITCH CHECK, ANCHORED SLOPE PROTECTION
APRIL 2021 TO JUNE 2022
TOTAL CONTRACT \$196,479.00

#### SAKATAH SINGING HILLS STATE TRAIL, MANKATO

DNR-PARKS AND TRAILS DIV. SOLICITATION 2021-088-04-8T219
SRF CONSULTING, DAN HERZOG (763)452-4826
CLEARING & GRUBBING, SELECT GRANULAR BORROW, COMMON EXCAVATION,
RIPRAP CLASS 5, PERCUSSION DRIVEN ANCHORS, GABIONS, TRAIL REPAIRS, CURTAIN DRAIN,
RIPRAP CLASS 2, RIPRAP CLASS 4, REALIGN TRAIL
FEBRUARY 2021 TO NOVEMBER 2021

#### MIDDLE CREEK AT HIGHVIEW PHASE 2, CITY OF LAKEVILLE 20-14

TOTAL CONTRACT \$516,706.61

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES (763)479-4200
FLOATING SILT CURTAIN, COMMON EXCAVATION, GRADED BANK, CLASS 2 RIPRAP,
GEOTEXTILE, WOVEN ECB AND NON-WOVEN ECB, MN DOT SEED MIX,
STRAW MULCH OR HYDRO MULCH
JUNE 2021 TO AUGUST 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$100,690.00

#### PLUM TREE EAST DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF PLYMOUTH

CITY OF PLYMOUTH, AMY RIEGEL (763)509-5531
CLEARING AND GRUBBING, WETLAND EXCAVATION, CHANNEL EXCAVATION,
AND TURF ESTABLISHMENT
JANUARY 2021 TO JUNE 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$106,073.00

#### WILD WINGS WESTERN WETLAND IMPROVEMENT, CITY OF PLYMOUTH

CITY OF PLYMOUTH, AMY RIEGEL (763)509-5531
CLEARING AND GRUBBING, CHANNEL EXCAVATION, SKIMMER STRUCTURE, 24" RC PIPE STORM SEWER, RIPRAP CLASS 3, HYDROSEEDING AND SEEDING
JANUARY 2021 TO APRIL 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$99,075.00

#### BASSETT CREEK MAIN STEM STABILIZATION O.P. 8527, MINNEAPOLIS

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS CONTRACT NO. C-43812
BARR ENGINEERING CO. PROJ# 23/27-1579.00 (952) 832-2600
CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, RIPRAP CLASS 3, CROSSVANE-SINGLE
BOULDER, SALVAGE & REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE, SHRUBS, WATTLING, VEGETATED
REINFORCED SOIL SLOPE, VEGETATION MGMT & MAINT
NOVEMBER 2020 TO JUNE 2022
TOTAL CONTRACT \$439,187.36

#### LOWER RICE CREEK STABILIZATION, FRIDLEY

RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, MATTHEW KOCIAN (763) 398-3075
BARR ENGINEERING CO. JESSICA OLSON P.E. (218) 259-7118
STABILIZATION OF 1,870 LF OF RICE CREEK INCLUDING TOE-WOOD SOD-MATS,
RIPRAP TOE PROTECTION, BANKFUL SHELVES, BOULDER VANES, &
RESLOPING OF THE RIVER BANK AT 12 SEPARATE STABILIZATION AREAS.
AUGUST 2020 TO OCTOBER 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$562,614.00

#### LAMBERT LAKE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, VADNAIS HEIGHTS

VADNAIS LAKE AREA WATER MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION (651) 204-6070
SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON PROJ# VADLA 153931, EMILY JENNINGS P.M. (651) 490-2000
REMOVAL OF EXISTING VINYL SHEET PILE & REPLACEMENT WITH PERMANENT
STEEL SHEET PILE. EXCAVATION OF STREAM MEANDER. RESTORATION OF SITE,
INCLUDING SHRUBS, NATIVE SEEDING, & EROSION CONTROL.

DECEMBER 2020 TO AUGUST 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$588,112.79

#### MIDDLE CREEK RESTORATION AT HIGHVIEW AVE, CITY OF LAKEVILLE 20-14

WENCK/STANTEC (763)479-4200 SETH BOSSERT
COMMON EXCAVATION, CLASS 2 RIPRAP, GRANULAR FILTER, GEOTEXTILE, COIR LOG, BRUSH
MATTRESS, COIR EROSION CONTROL MAT, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, NATIVE SEEDING,
STRAW MULCH OR HYDRO MULCH, TREES BARE ROOT, SHRUB PLUGS
DECEMBER 2020 TO MAY 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$332,729.99

#### DITCH 57 134TH BLVD BANK STABILIZATION, ANDOVER

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT PAN 19-08, JON JANKE (763)755-0975
STABILIZATION OF 230 LF OF DITCH 57 STREAMBANK INCLUDING GEOTEXTILE FABRIC,
SEEDING, CLASS 2 RIP RAP, TOPSOIL, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
JANUARY 2020 TO APRIL 2020
TOTAL CONTRACT \$47,458.75

#### LAKE GEORGE DAM REPL (OAK GROVE) & RUM RIVER BANK STABILIZATION (RAMSEY)

ANOKA COUNTY PARKS PROJECT NO. 2019-23
WENCK PROJ# 2354-0007 (763) 479-4200
CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, RIPRAP CLASS 3, SHEET PILE, ROOT WADS, PLANT BANDS, SEED MIX, COIR EROSION CONTROL MAT, AS BUILT CONSTRUCTION SURVEY, WATER DIVERSION, 3 YEAR VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT
JANUARY 2020 TO APRIL 2021
TOTAL CONTRACT \$316,929.86

#### POND & STORM SEWER MAINTENANCE, BLOOMINGTON

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON PROJ# 2019-902, ENGINEERING DIVISION (952)563-4870
CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, DEWATERING, VEGETATED GEOGRID
(STREAM STABILIZATION), FIELDSTONE RIP RAP, EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS

JANUARY 2020 TO JULY 2020

TOTAL CONTRACT \$225,888.19

#### DITCH 57 ANDOVER BLVD BANK STABILIZATION, HAM LAKE

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, JON JANKE (763)755-0975
STABILIZATION OF 950 LF OF DITCH 57 STREAMBANK INCLUDING BANK GRADING, GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC, SEEDING, CLASS 2 RIP RAP, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, CLEAR TREES
JANUARY 2020 TO APRIL 2020
TOTAL CONTRACT \$75.631.43

#### BLUFF CREEK SW BRANCH STABILIZATION & RESTORATION PROJECT, CHANHASSEN

RILEY PURGATORY BLUFF CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT (952) 607-6512
BARR ENGINEERING CO. PROJ# 23/27-0053.14-021 (952) 832-2600
RESTORATION OF APPROX. 2,000 FT OF A TRIBUTARY TO BLUFF CREEK INCLUDING CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, GRADING, RIPRAP CLASS 3, CLEAR & SALVAGE TREES & INSTALL AS ROOT WAD, IMPORT & INSTALL ROOT WAD, F&I BOULDER VANE, 3 YEAR VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT NOVEMBER 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 2023
TOTAL CONTRACT \$264,934.25

#### SAND CREEK SEDIMENT REDUCTION PROJECT PHASE 4, HELENA TWP

SCOTT COUNTY PROJECT NO. CSWSCTG04, KATE SEDLACEK P.M. (952) 496-8346
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL, CLEARING & GRUBBING, EARTHWORK, FES LIFTS, SURFACE
FABRIC TREATMENT, LARGE WOOD, BOULDERS, BARE ROOT STOCK & TREES
NOVEMBER 2019 TO AUGUST 2020
TOTAL CONTRACT \$186,217.79

#### SOUTH CREEK RESTORATION AT HAMBURG AVENUE, LAKEVILLE

CITY OF LAKEVILLE PROJECT #19-06

WENCK ASSOCIATES, INC. PROJ# 5895-0009 (763) 252-6800

CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN & RESTORE ACCESS, TREE CLEARING & HARVEST FOR REUSE, 16" COIR LOG, TREE PINS & ROOT WADS, CLASS 2 RIPRAP, CLASS 3 RIPRAP, COMMON EXCAVATION, COIR EROSION CONTROL MAT, STRAW MULCH & DISK ANCHORING JULY 2019 TO DECEMBER 2019

**TOTAL CONTRACT \$187,985.24** 

#### MINNEHAHA CREEK FEMA REPAIR PROJECT, MINNEAPOLIS

MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT (952) 471-0590 WENCK ASSOCIATES, INC. PROJ# B0185-0103 (763) 252-6800 COMMON EXCAVATION, RIPRAP/BOULDERS, AGGREGATE BASE CLASS 5, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, FABRIC ENCAPSULATED SOIL LIFT, CONTROLLED FIL & TOPSOIL, FINE FILTER AGGREGATE DECEMBER 2018 TO DECEMBER 2020 **TOTAL CONTRACT \$177,299.35** 

ELM CREEK STREAM RESTORATION, CITY OF PLYMOUTH

CITY OF PLYMOUTH, BEN SCHARENBROICH, SR ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN (763)509-5527 TREE CLEARING & HARVESTING, WOVEN ECB & NON-WOVEN ECB, LOG TOE, ROOT WAD, CLASS 2 RIPRAP, CLASS 5 RIPRAP, CLASS 3 RIPRAP, BARE ROOT SHRUBS, SEEDING, HYDRAULIC MATRIX, VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT & MAINTENANCE DECEMBER 2018 TO JUNE 2019 **TOTAL CONTRACT \$522,454.00** 

#### LOWER SAND CREEK CORRIDOR RESTORATION, COON RAPIDS

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, JON JANKE (763)755-0975 TREE REMOVE & REINSTALL, TREE REMOVE & DISPOSE, LOG TOE, ROOT WADS, CLASS 3 RIPRAP, GRADED BANK, COMMON EXCAVATION OFFSITE, WOVEN ECB & NON-WOVEN ECB, SEEDING, LIVE STAKES, MULCH, PLANTING SEPTEMBER 2018 TO JANUARY 2019 **TOTAL CONTRACT \$334,733.00** 

#### NINE MILE CREEK RESTORATION PROJECT-PHASE 2, EDINA MN

NINE MILE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY, JEFF WEISS P.E. (952)832-2706 RESTORATION OF 3,200 FT OF NINE MILE CREEK AND REALIGNMENT OF 1,200 FT OF NINE MILE CREEK; 5.68 ACRES OF CLEARING & GRUBBING, 604 TONS OF IMPORTED RIPRAP CLASS 3, 637 LF CONSTRUCT CROSS VANE/CONSTRUCT ROCK VANE 4.104 CY EXCAVATION OF BANK SLOPE, RIPRAP & NEW CREEK CHANNEL, LANDSCAPING & FIVE YEAR VEGETATION MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 2018 TO AUGUST 2019 TOTAL PROJECT \$478,732.00

#### SOUTH CREEK CHANNEL RECONSRUCTION - LAKEVILLE MN

CITY OF LAKEVILLE PROJECT 16-07 WENCK, LUCIUS JONETT PLA (763)479-4254 RESTORATION AND STABILIZATION OF CREEK BY USING A DITCH PLUG TO TEMPORARILY ROUTE THE STREAM THROUGH THE BASIN WHILE THE RESTORATION OCCURS OFFLINE. RESTORATION INCLUDES RE-GRADING THE CHANNEL, INSTALLING RIPRAP TO THE BERM SIDE OF THE CHANNEL, & INSTALLING A NEW OUTLET STRUCTURE FOR THE STORMWATER POND. MARCH 2018 TO SPRING 2019 TOTAL PROJECT \$150,177.10

#### **OUAIL RIDGE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT - PLYMOUTH MN**

CITY OF PLYMOUTH PROJECT 16017 JOE PAUMEN, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (763)509-5529 1,768 LF OF CHANNEL EXCAVATION/EXCAVATION OF POND SEDIMENT. JANUARY 2018 TO JUNE 2018 TOTAL PROJECT \$135,509.20

#### NINE MILE CREEK RESTORATION PROJECT, EDINA MN

NINE MILE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY, JEFF WEISS P.E. (952)832-2600
RESTORATION OF 15,900 FT OF NINE MILE CREEK AND
REALIGNMENT OF 3,400 FT OF NINE MILE CREEK;

10.73 ACRES OF CLEARING & GRUBBING, 1,683 SF OF VEGETATED REINFORCED SOIL SLOPE,
4,660 CY EXCAVATION OF BANK SLOPE, RIPRAP & NEW CREEK CHANNEL,
LANDSCAPING & FIVE YEAR VEGETATION MAINTENANCE
AUGUST 2017 TO JUNE 2020
TOTAL PROJECT \$926,478.00

#### MILLER CREEK BANK STABILIZATION AT LINCOLN PARK, CITY OF DULUTH #17-0439

MARK PRANCKUS, SR CONSULTANT, CARDNO (715)450-5128
4,500 CY OF FLOODPLAIN & OVERFLOW SWALE EXCAVATION & GRADING, SEDIMENT REMOVAL REMOVE 717 LF, INSTALL 216 LF & REPAIR 305 LF OF FAILING RETAINING WALL, COMPLETE STREAM BANK & CHANNEL RESTORATION ALONG MILLER CREEK SILT FENCE, SEEDING, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, TREE PLANTING & ONE YEAR VEGETATION MANAGEMENT & MAINTENANCE AUGUST 2017 TO MAY 2018

TOTAL CONTRACT \$477.575.00

#### WESTWOOD DRIVE DRAINAGE IMP SEGMENT 4 - MINNETRISTA MN

CITY OF MINNETRISTA PROJECT 07-16
WSB & ASSOCIATES, PAUL HORNBY (651)286-8453
STABILIZATION OF DRAINAGE CHANNEL BETWEEN COUNTY HWY 110 N AND WESTWOOD DR:
F&I EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, CLEARING & GRUBBING, CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, F&I SLOPE
PROTECTION-BOULDERS, TEMPORARY DITCH CHECKS, AND FINAL RESTORATION.

OCTOBER 2017 TO NOVEMBER 2017
TOTAL PROJECT \$49,890.00

#### MISSISSIPPI RIVER SHORELINE RESTORATION

CITY OF CHAMPLIN, TIM HANSON, CITY ENGINEER (763) 923-7105
CLEARING & GRUBBING, SHORELINE RESTORATION IMPROVEMENTS, CLASS 3 RIP RAP,
CLASS 4 RIP RAP - GRANITE, FISHING PLATFORM, 18" FES W/HEADWALL & 12" FES W/HEADWALL
IMPROVEMENTS, TURF RESTORATION SEEDING AND SODDING
JANUARY 2015 TO SPRING 2016
TOTAL CONTRACT \$276,123.00

#### LONG LAKE CREEK CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT – PHASE 2

MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, MICHAEL HAYMAN (952) 471-8226
RESPEC, INC. LEE ROSEN, P.E. (651) 788-7813
EROSION CONTROL BMP'S, INVASIVE SPECIES REMOVAL, EXCAVATION AND GRADING, NATIVE
SEEDING AND PLANTINGS, 3 YEARS VEGETATION MAINTENANCE
JANUARY 2015 TO SPRING 2016
TOTAL CONTRACT \$392,050.70

#### PLOC SEGMENT 4A REALIGNMENT, SCOTT COUNTY

PRIOR LAKE SPRING LAKE WATERSHED DISTRICT
EMMONS & OLIVIER RESOURCES, KEVIN BIEHN (651) 203-6022
CLEAR & GRUB, COMMON EXCAVATION, RIPRAP CLASS 3 (PLUNGE POOL), RIPRAP CLASS 3
(BOULDER TOE), RIPRAP CLASS 4 (CROSS VANE), EROSION CONTROL NETTING TYPE 3, DEAD STOUT STAKES, SEEDING, MULCH, 8" FILTER LOG, 2 YEARS MOWING & HERBICIDE
JANUARY 2015 TO SPRING 2016
TOTAL CONTRACT \$82,875.00

#### WESTWOOD DRIVE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF MINNETRISTA

WSB & ASSOCIATES, PAUL HORNBY CITY ENGINEER (651) 286-8453
CLEARING & GRUBBING TREES, COMMON EXCAVATION, ROCK J HOOK VANE, ROCK CROSS
VANE, RANDOM RIP RAP, RESTORATION & SEEDING.
DECEMBER 2015 TO SPRING 2016
TOTAL CONTRACT \$104,790.00

#### RICE CREEK BANK STABILIZATION & TRAIL RECONSTRUCTION,

RICE CREEK WEST REGIONAL TRAIL, MANOMIN PARK, ANOKA COUNTY #C0004231
WENCK ASSOCIATES, LUCIUS JONETT PLA (763) 479-4200
COMMON EXCAVATION – OFFSITE, SUBGRADE EXCAVATION, CONTROLLED FILL, COARSE
FILTER AGGREGATE, CLASS 5, TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIX,
BRIDGE DECK DRAIN PIPING MODIFICATIONS, 15" CMP APRON, CONCRETE CURB, BOULDER
RETAINING WALL, POLY COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE.
AUGUST 2015 TO OCTOBER 2015
TOTAL CONTRACT \$172,605.07

#### WOODCREST CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, COON RAPIDS

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, JON JANKE (763)755-0975
TREE CLEARING & DISPOSAL, SITE GRADING, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, CLASS 3 RIPRAP, NATIVE
SEED, TURF GRASS SEED, STRAW MULCH, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, STREET SWEEPER
JANUARY 2015 TO APRIL 2015
TOTAL CONTRACT \$143,711.26

#### ERLANDSON BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT, COON RAPIDS

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, JON JANKE (763)755-0975
TREE CLEARING, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, CLASS 2 RIP RAP, TOPSOIL, SEEDING,
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, MULCH AND SITE ACCESS RESTORATION
NOVEMBER 2014 TO NOVEMBER 2014
TOTAL CONTRACT \$17,519.50

#### HIGHLAND RAVINE STABILIZATION PROJECT

CAPITOL REGION WATERSHED DISTRICT, ST PAUL
TODD SHOEMAKER, WENCK ASSOCIATES (651) 294-4585
CLEARING, EARTHWORK & GRADING, SANITARY SEWER PIPE, ROCK GRADE CONTROL
STRUCTURES, STORM SEWER PIPES, DRAIN BASINS, MANHOLES, SITE RESTORATION &
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL
SEPTEMBER 2014 TO NOVEMBER 2014
TOTAL CONTRACT \$360,339.25

#### MILLER CREEK DEBRIS REMOVAL, CITY OF DULUTH #1274

TOM PFEFFER P.E. CITY OF DULUTH (218) 730-5104
ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, RESTORE ACCESS PATHS & HAUL ROADS, CLEARING & GRUBBING, DEBRIS REMOVAL, SEDIMENT REMOVAL, IMPORT TOPSOIL,
SILT FENCE BAFFLE, FILTER LOG, SEEDING TURF
SEPTEMBER 2014 TO OCTOBER 2014
TOTAL CONTRACT \$85,323.00

#### MILLER CREEK BANK STABILIZATION, CITY OF DULUTH #1285

TOM PFEFFER P.E. CITY OF DULUTH (218) 730-5104

ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, RESTORE ACCESS PATHS & HAUL ROADS, CLEARING & GRUBBING, CUT & SALVAGE TREE, DEBRIS REMOVAL, INSTALL ROOT WAD, BOULDER VANE, VEGETATED REINFORCED SOIL SLOPE, FASCINE, BIOLOG, SITE GRADING, IMPORT TOPSOIL, FIELD STONE RIPRAP CLASS IV, SILT FENCE BAFFLE, FILTER LOG, STRAW MULCH, SEEDING NATIVE MIX, & SHRUBS

SEPTEMBER 2014 TO OCTOBER 2014

TOTAL CONTRACT \$128,290.00

#### FRENCH RIVER FLOOD RECOVERY PROJECT

SOUTH ST LOUIS COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT, DULUTH MN
ALICE YONKE, CONSERVATION SPECIALIST (218) 723-4865
CLEARING & GRUBBING, COMMON EXCAVATION, TEMPORARY COFFER DAM, 18" HDPE
DIVERSION PIPE, TEMPORARY FLOATING SILT CURTAIN, STREAM VANE, CLASS III RIPRAP,
LOG ARM, SILL LOG & FOOTER LOGS, TOEWOOD, WOODY DEBRIS, ROLANKA BIOMAT D70,
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET CAT 3, LIVE STAKES & CUTTINGS, SITE ACCESS RESTORATION
AUGUST 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 2014
TOTAL PROJECT \$141,402.29

## EAU GALLE RESERVOIR RIPRAP REPLACEMENT, SPRING VALLEY, WI U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS CONTRACT W912-ES-13-P-0116

DANIEL FLECK, PROJECT ENGINEER (651) 290-5661 ST PAUL DISTRICT SITE ACCESS AND RESTORATION, EXCAVATION, BEDDING, & RIPRAP JULY 2014 TO AUGUST 2014 TOTAL PROJECT \$108.897.00

#### KINGSBURY CREEK DEBRIS REMOVAL & BANK STABILIZATION

CITY OF DULUTH #1271, LIMNOTECH ENGINEERS, JEREMY WALGRAVE (651) 330-6038 COMMON CHANNEL EXCAVATION, FILTER LOG TYPE WOOD, HAND REMOVAL OF SEDIMENT, SALVAGE BOULDERS, SITE ACCESS, TOPSOIL BORROW, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET CAT 3 NOVEMBER 2013 TO JUNE 2014 TOTAL PROJECT \$230,591.60

#### NINE MILE CREEK STABILIZATION PROJECT (PHASE B) HOPKINS & MINNETONKA MN

NINE MILE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY, JAKE BURGGRAFF (952)832-2743
RESTORATION AND REALIGNMENT OF 3,900 FT OF NINE MILE CREEK AND
CONSTRUCTION OF 4,600 LF OF THREE RIVERS PARK TRAIL;
REMOVAL AND SALVAGING OF EXISTING PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE AND
FURNISHING AND INSTALL NEW PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
DECEMBER 2011 TO DECEMBER 2013
TOTAL PROJECT \$1,558,752,60

#### LOWER HARDWOOD CREEK RESTORATION AND STABILIZATION PROJECT

CARLSON PROPERTY IN LINO LAKES & MOUACHEUPAO PROPERTY IN HUGO RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
SRF CONSULTING GROUP, WALTER ESHENAUR (763) 249-6719
COMPLETE CLEARING, GRUBBING, GRADING, CHANNEL EXCAVATION & SEEDING.
RESTORE ACCESS ROAD & STAGING AREA, DORMANT STAKING AND LIVE PLANTINGS.
BACKFILL EXISTING CHANNEL AND ROUTE CREEK FLOW INTO NEW CHANNEL.
NOVEMBER 2012 TO DECEMBER 2013
TOTAL PROJECT \$336,600.00

#### NORTH BRANCH OF BASSETT CREEK RESTORATION PROJECT, CRYSTAL

WSB & ASSOCIATES, PETE WILLENBRING PE (763) 287-7188
SHAPING OF 5,500 LF OF STREAMBANK SLOPES, INSTALLATION OF FIELDSTONE BOULDERS,
CLASS III RIP RAP, VEGETATED REINFORCED SLOPE STABILIZATION, BIO-LOGS, LIVE STAKES,
RESTORATION OF NATIVE VEGETATION, REPAIR OF STORM & SANITARY PIPES.
NOVEMBER 2012 TO SEPTEMBER 2013
TOTAL PROJECT \$655,385.00

#### EAGLE CREEK AMA AQUATIC HABITAT IMPROVEMENT, SCOTT COUNTY

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
THOMAS REICH, ENGINEERING SPECIALIST (651) 259-5794
EXCAVATION, EROSION CONTROL BLANKET CATEGORY 2 & 4 WITH NATURAL NETTING,
COIR LOG, COARSE WOOD TOE, DIGGER LOG, ROOT WADS, SEEDING AND MULCH TYPE 3.
MAY 2013 TO JUNE 2013
TOTAL PROJECT \$85,275.37

#### OAK GLEN GOLF COURSE STREAM AND BUFFER IMPROVEMENTS

BROWN'S CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT, CITY OF STILLWATER EMMONS & OLIVIER RESOURCES, KEVIN BIEHN (651) 770-8448 ESTABLISH A VEGETATED BUFFER AREA ALONG BROWN'S CREEK AND STABILIZE THE BED AND BANKS OF BROWN'S CREEK.

OCTOBER 2011 TO NOVEMBER 2012

TOTAL PROJECT \$224,463.06

#### PLYMOUTH CREEK REHABILITATION PROJECT #8128, PLYMOUTH

CITY OF PLYMOUTH, ROBERT MOBERG P.E. (763)509-5000 WENCK & ASSOCIATES, CHRIS MEEHAN P.E. (763)479-4244 CHANNEL SHAPING, TREE & STUMP REMOVAL, MN DOT TYPE II COMPOST W/SEED JANNUARY 2011 TO JANUARY 2012 TOTAL PROJECT \$723,825.13

#### **ELM CREEK RESTORATION #21006, CHAMPLIN**

CITY OF CHAMPLIN, TIM HANSON, CITY ENGINEER (763)421-8100
WSB & ASSOCIATES, STEVE GURNEY P.E. (763)287-7164
FIELDSTONE RIP RAP, BOULDER PLACEMENT, STREAM BANK STABILIZATION
JANUARY 2011 TO JANUARY 2012
TOTAL PROJECT \$216,733.20

#### GRAY'S LAKE SHORELINE RESTORATION, DES MOINES IOWA

CITY OF DES MOINES, ZACHARY L ERICKSON P.E. (515)283-4023
SITE CLEARING AND PROTECTION, EARTHWORK, POLLUTION PREVENTION AND CONTROLS,
STORM SEWER, ASPHALT TRAIL REPLACEMENT, TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING, LANDSCAPE
STRUCTURES, UNDERWATER HABITAT STRUCTURES, AND BOULDER RETAINING WALLS
AUGUST 2011 TO NOVEMBER 2011
TOTAL PROJECT \$236,320.51

#### MINNEHAHA CREEK GORGE RESTORATION PHASE II-MINNEHAHA FALLS/GLEN

MINNEHAHA CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
WENCK ASSOCIATES, MIKE PANZER (763) 479-4200
RESTORATION OF THE CREEK AND TRAIL FROM THE MINNEHAHA FALLS TO THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER,
BIO-ENGINEERED SLOPES, RIPRAP, CROSS VANES, J-VANES, TRAIL CONSTRUCTION,
ELEVATED TRAIL CONSTRUCTION, ROAD SURFACING
OCTOBER 2008 TO MAY 2011
TOTAL PROJECT \$845,872.75

# 2008-2010 STORM SEWER OUTLET EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM COLLEGE CREEK RESTORATION PROJECT

CITY OF AMES, IOWA
TRACY WARNER, PE (515) 239-5163
TWO STAGE CHANNEL WITH CLEARING & GRUBBING
ALONG SECTIONS OF THE STREAM TO IMPROVE CHANNEL CAPACITY;
CROSS VANES, ROCK CHUTES, AND RIP-RAP TO IMPROVE BANK STABILITY, NATIVE PLANTINGS SEED
AND MAINTENANCE, BITUMINOUS TRAIL RECONSTRUCTION
AUGUST 2010 TO DECEMBER 2010
TOTAL PROJECT \$348,504.61

#### SURFACE WATER IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKESIDE PARK, LONG LAKE

CITY OF LONG LAKE C/O SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON, INC. JUSTIN KLABO (651) 765-2933
STORMWATER GRAVEL FILTER SYSTEM, CHANNEL EXCAVATION, STREAMBED RIPRAP,
TOE BOULDERS, GRADE CONTROL STRUCTURE, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, SANITARY SEWER LINING,
NATIVE PLANTINGS SEED AND MAINTENANCE
SUB-CONTRACTORS: WETLAND HABITAT
JUNE 2009 TO MAY 2010
TOTAL PROJECT \$406,040.97

#### MINNEHAHA CREEK GORGE RESTORATION PHASE I, MINNEAPOLIS VETERAN'S HOMES, MINNEAPOLIS

WATERSHED DISTRICT C/O VEIT & COMPANY, MATT SONDROL (763) 428-6730
WENCK ASSOCIATES, MIKE PANZER (763) 479-4200
ROCK VANES COMPLETE, COIR BLOCK & TOE BOULER SLOPE SYSTEM
MARCH 2009 TO MAY 2009
TOTAL PROJECT \$128,420.44

#### FAIRHILLS POND SLOPE STABILIZATION PROJECT, FARMINGTON

CITY OF FARMINGTON, ERIC ROSE (651) 463-7111
POND AND SLOPE STABILIZATION: EXCAVATION, RIPRAP PLACEMENT, VEGETATED REINFORCED SOIL STABILIZATION, TURF REINFORCEMENT AND BITUMINOUS TRAIL RECONSTRUCTION
SUB-CONTRACTORS: NEATON BROTHERS
DECEMBER 2007 TO FEBRUARY 2009
TOTAL PROJECT \$295,551.61

#### MINNEHAHA CREEK REACH 8 STREAMBANK STABILIZATION, MINNEAPOLIS

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS PARKS & RECREATION, DON SIGGELKOW (612) 230-6400
BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY, JEFF LEE (952) 832-2904
CREEK RESTORATION INCLUDING: MULTIPLE SITE PROJECT, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, SLOPE
PREPARATION, OUTLET STRUCTURES, VEGETATED REINFORCED SOIL STABILIZATION, RIPRAP PLACEMENT,
CREEK EXCAVATION, BOULDER TOE CONSTRUCTION, NATIVE PLANTINGS SEED AND MAINTENANCE
SUB-CONTRACTORS: WETLAND HABITAT
DECEMBER 2007 TO OCTOBER 2008
TOTAL PROJECT \$454,260.43

#### SHINGLE CREEK RESTORATION, BROOKLYN PARK

CITY OF BROOKLYN PARK, KEVIN LARSON (763) 424-8000

WENCK ASSOCIATES, ED MATTHIESEN (763) 479-4208

CREEK RESTORATION INCLUDING: OVER 2,300 LINEAL FEET OF STREAM RECONSTRUCTION, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, ROCK VANES AND RIFFLES, GRADE CONTROL STRUCTURES, CHANNEL EXCAVATION, ISLAND FILL AND GRADING, MUD FLAT CONSTRUCTION, BOULDER TOE CONSTRUCTION, NATIVE PLANTINGS, SEED AND MAINTENANCE

SUB-CONTRACTORS: PRAIRIE RESTORATIONS

DECEMBER 2006 TO JUNE 2007

TOTAL PROJECT \$553,390.10